Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# Hong Kong Aerospace Technology Group Limited 香港航天科技集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1725)

# NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Hong Kong Aerospace Technology Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 1/F, Data Technology Hub, 5 Chun Cheong Street, Tseung Kwan O Industrial Estate, New Territories, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, 5 October 2023 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## ORDINARY RESOLUTION

### "THAT:

(a) the conditional subscription agreement dated 12 May 2023 (as amended and supplemented by the supplemental agreement dated 31 August 2023) (collectively the "Subscription Agreement") and entered into between the Company as issuer and Macquarie Bank Limited as subscriber (the "Subscriber") in relation to the issue of the convertible notes ("Convertible Notes") in the principal amount of HK\$700,000,000 with 0.5% coupon and due on the first anniversary after the date of issue (copies of the subscription agreement and the supplemental agreement having been produced to the EGM and marked "A" and "B" and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including but not limited to the issue of the Convertible Notes, the allotment and issue of the conversion shares (the "Conversion Shares") upon exercise of conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Notes and the entering into of the credit support agreement dated 12 May 2023, (a copy of the credit support agreement having been produced to the EGM and marked "C" and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification)), be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

- (b) the board of Directors be and is hereby granted a specific mandate to allot and issue the Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Convertible Notes; and
- (c) any one or more Director(s) and/or the company secretary of the Company be and is/ are hereby authorised to implement and take all steps and do all acts and things and execute all such documents (including under seal, where applicable) which he/she/they consider(s) necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

Yours faithfully
By order of the Board
Hong Kong Aerospace Technology Group Limited
Sun Fengquan

Co-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 18 September 2023

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:

15/F, Data Technology Hub

5 Chun Cheong Street

Tseung Kwan O Industrial Estate

New Territories

Hong Kong

Registered office:

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

### Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM of the Company is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the EGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. In addition, a proxy or proxies representing either a member of the Company who is an individual or a member of the Company which is a corporation shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the member of the Company which he or they represent as such member of the Company could exercise.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the facts.

- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjourned meeting thereof or on the poll concerned and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 4 October 2023 to Thursday, 5 October 2023 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 3 October 2023 for registration.
- 7. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange, all votes of shareholders of the Company at the EGM will be taken by poll and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange (http://www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (https://www.hkatg.com).
- 8. The translation into Chinese language of the notice convening the meeting is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency or discrepancy, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Sun Fengquan (Co-Chairman and Chief Executive Officer), Dr. Lam Lee G. (Co-Chairman), Mr. Lam Kin Fung Jeffrey, Ms. Ku Ka Lee Clarie (Vice Chairman) and Mr. Ma Fujun as executive Directors; Dr. Mazlan Binti Othman, Mr. Niu Aimin and Dr. Yip Chung Yin as non-executive Directors; and Mr. Brooke Charles Nicholas, Professor Chan Ka Keung, Ceajer, Mr. Hung Ka Hai Clement, Dr. Yuen Kwok Keung and Mr. Juan de Dalmau-Mommertz as independent non-executive Directors.